Region Geo Type Gender Age AgeXGender Household Income Education 2021 Fed Vote Language
Total College/ "
BC | AB SK MB | oN | Qc | ATL |urban | Rural | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | 55+ {‘ga; ::'5'3‘; 'g;‘f ng_‘;e F;;'_‘:"’e Fes'gf'e <§50K ;5100& $100K+| <=HS s'rcr:gsl Univ+ | CPC [ Liberal | NDP BQ | Green | Other D\'/i?;' English | French
Sample size 2005| 341] 207| 174| 175| s08] 441] 159| 1687| 318] 985 1020 s51| 671) 783) 279] 331 375\ 272|340 408 436 593|  713| 825|649 531) 552 524 203| 136 a7 88| 365 1606 399
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” are
statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. Sample sizes below 100 should be interpreted
with caution.
Q1. Thinking of the various issues and challenges facing Canada, which ones do you personally care about the most?
Region Geo Type Gender Age AgeXGender Household Income Education 2021 Fed Vote Language
Total College/
Male | Male | Male | Female [ Female | Female $50K- ; ’ Did not '
B AB K | mB N ATL Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 - + 0K 100K+ | <=HS | T + PC | Liberal | NDP | B th English | French
© s ol Qc Urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | 50 | S50 28 [ TEISE I TANEE NS | <850K | ook | 910 <=HS scr:gsl Univ CPC | Liberal Q | Green | Other |/ %%"| English | Frencl
Cost of Living / Inflation a0%| 476 48w| ssw| 57| 47| sow| sew| s0%m| 48| 48| sow| 57| ssw| 3ow| sam| sew| 37| e2%| sa%| 40%| so%w| 519 a0m| a7m| s2m 48%| 48%|  43% sao6| 51| 24%| 53%| ss%|  49%|  499%
Health Care a19| 38%| 33| 420| 30| 43%| adow| 57| a41%| 43| 320 s1%| 37| 4ow| aew| 319%| 27%| 36%| 43%| s206| sa%6| aow|  3ee| a1%| 4sm| 30w 41%| 31%| 52% ago6| 3a%| 48w| 31%| dow| 423  a0%
F:‘i“a‘::: “’;‘r'_vf:'s' 34%| 320%| 30| 25%| 36%| 31%| 40%| 40%| 34%| 36%| 35%| 33%| 28%| 20%| 43%| 36%| 28%| 41%| 20%| 30| 4d%| 28%| 38%| 36%| 32%| 33% 30%| 30%| 48% 28%| 51| 39| 7| 24%|  32%|  42%
including tari
Housing affordability 26%| 31| 22%| 15%w| 17| 279 28%| 23%| 279| 21%| 25%| 279  sew| 27| 10w| 35%| 26| 17%| 37| 20%| 20%| 3206  24%| 25%| 2a%| 243 32%| 16%| 25% q00| 21| 32| 24%| 3a%| 26%| 28%
The Economy 2206| 23%| 27| 33w| 14%| 21| 20%| 16%| 20%| 20%| 26%| 179  18w| 22%| 24| 25%| 24%| 20| 12| 200| 10%| 13%| 24%| 24%| 2a%| 253 15%| 34%| 22% 1196 10%| 79| 179 15%| 220 21%
::ZnD;::" /Government | 7001 1405 p0v| 21%| 17%| 15%| 22| 79| 15%| 2a%| 20%| 14%|  119| 15%| 2206| 15%| 16%| 26% 7% 1s%| 18% 8%|  20%| 18%| 20%| 15% 14%|  30% 8% a%| 21%|  ow| 26%| 14%|  15%|  24%
i
g:\:r:::mem / Climate 16%| 19%| 11%| 8| 18%| 13%| 21%| 17%| 169%| 13%| 13%| 18%|  19%| 15%| 13%| 14%| 14%| 1206 24%| 17%| 15%| 18% 16%| 14%| 11%| 15% 23%|  1%|  21% 3196| 26| 45| 3%| 13%| 14%| 21%
Taxes 14%| 15%| 15%| 16%| 14%| 18%| 8%| 18%| 15%| 1206 1796 120  12%| 14%| 179 119[ 1796 219 13%| 139%| 12| 10%| 1sw| 1796| 15%| 15% 1a%| 25%|  10% am| 3w| 15w| 25m| 16%| 16% 6%
Crime / Public safety 13%| 17| 119%| 13%| 21%| 16%| 8%| 6%| 13%6| 11| 15%| 119% 8| 16%| 14%| 11%| 20%| 14% 5| 13%|  14% 9| 12m| 16%| 13%| 14% 12%| 20% 9% 6%| 7%| 8%| 25%| 14%| 14% 8%
::occemne inequality / 13%| 16%| 13%| 11%| 14%| 9%| 16%| 18%| 13%| 11| 12| 149%|  15%| 12%| 12%| 11| 11| 1206 19%| 14%| 1206 24%| 12% 9%| 12%| 14% 13%|  4%|  13% 21| 22| 25%| s%| 10%| 12%|  17%
verty
immigration / Refugees 13%| 11| 12%| 16%| 8%| 14%| 13%| 8| 120 149%| 15%| 11%|  10%| 14%| 13%| 11%| 1796 16| 10%| 1106] 11% 8| 15%w| 13%| 12%| 14% 12%| 17% % am| 16%w| 7w| 26| 15%| 120] 13%
Ethics / Corruption 8%| 8%| 14%| 120 14%| 8| 5| ow| sw| 11%| 8w 8% 8| ow| ow| 7| 10%| 8% 9% % 9% 8% 8% %) 11% % 6%| 13% 6% 5%| 1%| 6%| 24%| 7% 9% 5%
Jobs / Unemployment 8%| 7% 9% 9% 76| 10%| ew| aw| sw| sw| 7w 8| 12m| 7w| sw| ew| 7w 6w 16 8% an|  12% 5% 6% 8% % on| 3% 8% 6%| 5%| 79| 4%| 17% 8% 6%
International Issues 6%| 6% 6%| 4% 70| 5% 8w 7w| ew| 10m| 8w 5% 7% 6%| 6% 9w 7w 8w 5% 5% 5% % 6% 6% 6% 6% %] 4% 10% 8%| 8%| 7| 2% 4% 6% 8%
EEOREE] 5%|  aw| 14%| ow| 3| ew| 3% 1% sw| ow| 7| 4% s 5% ew| sw| 7w|  sw| 2% 2m| 7% 3% 6% % 6% 6% a%| 1% 2% a%| 1| 1| sw| 4% 6% 3%
Resources / Pipelines
National Unity (Western a%|  2%|  aw|  aw| 1%m| 3w|  e%| 2| 3% 7%| 4% 3% 3%| 4% 4%l 4%| 6%| 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% % 3| 2% 3% 6%
Canada/Quebec)
indioeTousiissesy 2%|  2%| a%| 1| 4| 2| 1%| 1% 2%|  2%| 1% 3% 2| 2m|  1w|  aw| 1% 0% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% | 1% 2% 5% 2%| 5% 2% 2% 1%
Other (specify) 3%| 4%  4%| 3% 4| 3| 1| 2m| 3w| 3w| 3w 3% aw|  aw|  2m|  3m| 4w 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%| 3% 2% am|  1w| 12%|  sw| 3% 3% 1%
QFL/QF2. (Decided Voters) - ASKED Carney - Support + Leaners
Base = Decided and leaning
voters, split sample
905| 154 97| 157 82 75| 242|101 70| 772| 133|460 445 170 302|432 01| 153] 216 79| 149 217 182 277 343|381 203 231 275 248| 132 77 23 32 118 733 172
Region Geo Type Gender Age AgeXGender Household Income Education 2021 Fed Vote Language
Total
BC AB |skmB| sk MB ON oc | ATL |urban | Rural | Mate | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ | Male | Male | Male | Female ) Female | Female | _oon, | $50K- | g)pg | (g C‘?rl;g:/ Univ+ | cpc | Liberal | nop | BQ | Green | other | P9t | english | Erench
1834 | 3554 | 55+ | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ <$100K e vote ¢
Conservative Party of
Canada led by Pierre 20%| 36%| 64%| 57%| 64%| 49| a46%| 21%| 20%| 38%| 52%| 46%|  35%| 34%| 46| 30%| 30%| 56%| 420%| 28%| 35%| 36%| 29%| 40%| 4a%| 49w 38%| 30%| 88% 7%|  6%| 6%| 25%| 80%| 52%| 45%|  20%
Poilievre
Liberal Party of Canada
T e 37%| 39%| 27%| 27%| 20%| 35%| 40%| 34%| 55%| 38%| 30%| 34%| 40w| 35%| 30%| 43%| 34%| 25%| 41%| 37| 35%| 456  34%| 30%| 38%| 30% 36%| 50%|  10% 85%| 37| 14%| 15%| 2%|  20%|  39%|  30%
New Democratic Party of
Canada [NDP] led by 1106 20%| 10%| 12%| 11%| 13%| 12%| 6%| 10%| 12%| 8% 7%  16%| 22%| 13%| 6%| 13%| 7% aw|  32%|  19% o%|  18%w| 10%| 10%| 10% 11%|  14% 1% %|  51% 17% 119%|  13% 5%
Jagmeet Singh
Bkt scoisiedly 9% 38% o%| 8% 10% 6| 6%| 8%| 10%| 10%| 8| 12% 8% o%|  17% 9% 5%|  10% 11%| 4% 1% 1%|  3%| 8o% 4% 6% 0%|  45%
Yves-Francois Blanchet
Green Party of Canada 2% 4% 2| 2%|  2%|  1%|  1%| 6| 2| 0% 2% 2%|  2%| 2| 1| 2| 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 0%| 3% 43% 1% 2%
led by Elizabeth May
Other Party/Independent 19%| 1% 3w|  aw|  1w| 1% 1%| 2% 19% ow| 1%| 1%| 0% 1% 2% 19% 19% 1% 2% 1% 19% 0% 0% 13% 1% 1%
Independent/non-
affiliated candidate
Libertarian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Maverick Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
People’s Party of Canada |~ 0%| 1% 1%| 2% 1% o%| 1% 19% 1%| 0% 2% 19% 1% 1% 1% 19% 13% 1%
Christian Heritage. 0% 19| 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Canadian Future Party 0% 196 1% 1% ow| 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Some other party 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%




QF1./QF2. (Decided Voters) - ASKED Freeland - Support + Leaners

Base = Decided and leaning
v, Sl S D 884| 152 9| 153 75 78| 227|178 65| 733] 151 440 444)  173|  317) 394 90| 159 192 84 159 202 191 259 316 377 290| 218 263 252| 120 63 21 44 122 709 175
Region Geo Type Gender Age AgexGender Household Income Education 2021 Fed Vote Language
Total
Male | Male | Male |Female|Female | Female $50K- Collbas) Did not

BC | AB [SKMB| SK [ MB | ON | QC [ ATL |Urban| Rural | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | o0 | S 00 | oo® | W00 [ 500" [ T | <880K [ 8 0L [$100K+ | <=HS s'rcr:g:l Univ+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP | BQ | Green | Other | “/""®" | English | French
Conservative Party of
Canada led by Pierre 39%| 46%| 53%| 55%| 57%| 54%| 40%| 23%| 32%| 37%| 47%| 45% 33%| 37%| 41%| 38%| 45%| 49%| 42%| 29%| 33%| 35% 21%|  a3%|  41%|  41% a3%| 30%|  85% 119%| 9% 11%| 19%| 42%|  44%|  44% 219%
Poilievre
Liberal Party of Canada
led by Chrystin Frestand | 31| 29%| 21| 17%| 13%| 21%| 37| 36| 30%| 32| 26%|  27% 350 26%| 25%| 38%| 25%| 219%| 34%| 27%| 30%|  43% 34%| 28%| 33%| 32% 28%| 35% 8% 69%| 26%| 129%| 19%| 14%| 26%|  32% 30%
New Democratic Party of
Canada [NDP] led by 13%| 14%| 16%| 24%| 23%| 25%| 11%| 9%| 20%| 14%| 8%| 10% 16%| 25%| 14%| 7| 19%| 10% 6%| 30%| 19% 8% 19%|  13%|  10%|  11% 12%| 18% 2% 9%|  46% 14%| 12%|  20%|  14% 9%
Jagmeet Singh
Bloc Québécals led by 7% 32% % 9| 8% 76| 5% 7w  ow| sw| ow| 8w sw| 5w 9% 8%l | % 7% 10%| 5% 0% 3w| 3w 76% 2% 4% 0%|  36%
Yves-Francois Blanchet
Green Party of Canada | % 5%| 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5%|  4%|  4%| 20| 1| 1% 2% 6% 7% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2%| 8% 48% 3% 4% 1%
led by Elizabeth May
Other Party/Independent 6%| 4%| 10%| 3%| 6%| 0% 7w| 3%| 15%| 6% 8% 8% a%| 3% 8| 5% 4w| 11% 8% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6%| 8% 31% 2% % 3%
;?ﬁg;"ﬂde"""“"' 1% 1% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 1%| 0% 1% 0| 1| 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% o% o% 2% 0% 0%| 5% 0% 2%

il
Libertarian 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Maverick Party 0% 0%| 1% 1%| 2% 0% 0% 0% ow| 0%| 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% o%| 1% 0% 3% 0%
People’s Party of Canada 3%|  2%|  6%| 2%| 5% 0%| 2% 0%| 7%| 2%| 5% 4% 1%| 0% 5% 2%| 0%| 7% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% % 2% 2% % 28% 3% 0%
Christian Heritage - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Canadian Future Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Some other party 2% 2%| 1% 3% 1%|  7%| 3w 1% 3% 2%| 3%  2%| 2%|  3%| 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 19%| 4% 5%| 4% 2% 3% 1%
Q12. (Shown Mark Carney) Which of the following federal leaders or leadership candidates do you trust most to deal with Donald Trump on these issues?
Base = Split sample oss| 170 10| 87| 7] 2sa] 221 mo| mar] 13| a2 494 271] a2s] so0 140] 162] 19| 131 163|200 208] 290|358 a00] 314 22| 272]  2as] 0] 78] 25| a7 176 790 195
Region Geo Type Gender Age AgeXGender Household Income Education 2021 Fed Vote Language
Total College/ .
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- - " " Did not "

BC | AB | Sk | MB [ ON | QC | ATL [Urban| Rural | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | A0 | 0 | L2® | TP0R | T TOORE | <ss0K | S o | $100K+ | <=HS STcr:gzl Univ+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP BQ | Green | Other |~ B English [ French
g;ﬁe‘:f:e’ Pierre 34%| 27%| 50%| 52%| 319%| 30%| 21%| 26%| 32%| 44%| 42%| 26% 30%| 39%| 31%| 38%| 50%| 37%| 21%| 29%| 26%| 23% 320%|  38%| 41%| 33% 23%| 71% 6% 6%| 11%| 31%| 85%| 37%| 37%|  20%
t;z’z’a':’::gihg’amey 43%| 46%| 31%| 28%| 43%| 43%| 44%| 55%| 45%| 30%| 41%|  45% 48%| 38%| 44%| 46%| 32%| 44%| 50%| 4306| 44%| 41% 45%|  a5%|  33%|  45% 55%| 10%|  78% 73%| 48%| 58%| 1%| 23%| 43%|  43%

Not sure/Can’t say 24%| 27%| 19%| 19%| 26%| 18%| 35%| 18%| 23%| 26%| 18%| 20% 23%| 23%| 25%| 17%| 17%| 19%| 20%| 28%| 30%| 37% 23%|  17%|  26%| 22% 22%| 19%| 16% 21%| 40%| 129%| 14%| 30%| 20%| 37%
Q12. (Shown Chrystia Freeland) Which of the following federal leaders or leadership candidates do you trust most to deal with Donald Trump on these issues?
Base = Split sample 1020 171] 101]  s7] e8| 25| 220] 79| mes| 1s6] 493 526 280 346] 393] 139] 160 18s| 1a1] 177|208 28] 204] 355 a25] 335 250] 279|276 15 ss| 22| s1 189 816 204
Region Geo Type Gender Age AgeXGender Household Income Education 2021 Fed Vote Language
Total College/
Male | Male | Male |Female [ Female | Female $50K- ; ’ Did not '
% u + = +

BC | AB | SK | MB [ ON | QC | ATL [Urban| Rural | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | 57 | 0 | ooF | TPR0R | DO | TOOE | <8B0K | 8o | $100K+ | <=HS STCr:Szl Univ: CPC | Liberal [ NDP BQ | Green | Other = ¥ English | French
CPC leader Pierre
ey 33%| 38%| 43%| 52%| 37%| 33%| 23%| 32%| 32%| 40| 41%| 26% 33%| 37%| 30%| 42%| 45| 36%| 24%| 29%| 25%|  24% 36%| 37%| 36%| 34% 27%|  73% 8% 7%| 22%| 17%| 56%| 31%|  36%|  23%

Liberal leadership

candidate Chrystia 36%| 41%| 20%| 28%| 20%| 40%| 32| 41%| 37%| 32%| 32%| 41% 37%| 31%| 40%| 36%| 25%| 35%| 39%| 38%| 4d%|  41% 34%|  37%| 33%| 33% a5%| 12%|  64% 550%| 27%| 43%| 17%| 24%|  38%|  30%
Freeland

Not sure/Can’t say. 31%| 21%| 28%| 20%| 35%| 27%| 45%| 27%| 31%| 28%| 28%| 34% 30%| 32%| 30%| 22%| 30%| 20%| 37%| 33%| 31%| 35% 30%| 26%| 31%| 33% 28%| 16%|  28% 39%| 51| 40%| 26%| 45|  27%|  47%



